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Summary
The present report provides details on the proposed donation of assets from the

United Nations Mission in Sierra Leone (UNAMSIL) to the Government of Sierra
Leone. The inventory value of the assets of the Mission as at 30 June 2004 amounted
to some $71.9 million, 12 per cent of which are proposed for donation to the
Government of Sierra Leone.

The action to be taken by the General Assembly, as set out in paragraph 7, is to
approve the proposed donation of assets to the Government of Sierra Leone.
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I. Introduction

1. The Security Council established the mandate of the United Nations Mission
in Sierra Leone (UNAMSIL) by its resolution 1270 (1999) and subsequently
adjusted it in its resolutions 1289 (2000), 1346 (2001), 1389 (2002), 1436 (2002),
1400 (2002) and 1492 (2003). In its resolution 1537 (2004) of 30 March 2004, the
Council defined the configuration of the Mission’s residual presence, which the
Council decided would remain in Sierra Leone for an initial period of six months,
from 1 January 2005. In its resolution 1562 (2004) of 17 September 2004, the
Council extended the mandate of UNAMSIL for an additional nine months, until
30 June 2005. It is expected that the current mandate of the Mission will be
extended until 31 December 2005, and the Mission is thereafter expected to
complete its liquidation activities during the next six-month period ending 30 June
2006.

2. The inventory value of the assets of the Mission as at 30 June 2004 amounted
to some $71.9 million, 12 per cent of which are proposed for donation to the
Government of Sierra Leone at the end of the UNAMSIL mandate.

3. While the report on the final disposition of UNAMSIL assets will be submitted
to the General Assembly at its sixty-first session and will reflect the actual
disposition of property, it is imperative that the Assembly take action on the
proposed donation of assets to the Government of Sierra Leone at this time before
the expected termination of the mandate on 31 December 2005.

II. Proposed donation of assets to the Government of
Sierra Leone

4. The process of identifying assets for donation was guided by financial
regulation 5.14 and by section VII of General Assembly resolution 49/233 A and
took into consideration the recommendation contained in paragraph 53 of the report
of the Advisory Committee on Administrative and Budgetary Questions (A/55/874)
that the proposed transfer of assets to a host Government be submitted to the
Committee for review and approval by the General Assembly prior to finalizing the
transfer to the host Government.

5. During its presence in Sierra Leone, the Mission has served an integral role in
the rehabilitation of the infrastructure of the country. This rehabilitation included,
for example, installation of prefabricated bridges, repair of airport runways and
provision of transportation for Government construction materials used to build
police barracks. As the Mission now prepares to withdraw from Sierra Leone, it has
reviewed its asset holdings and identified those that do not meet the requirements
for transfer to other United Nations operations or for sale to other United Nations
agencies, international organizations or non-governmental organizations. These
assets, however, remain of operational value to local authorities, and the importance
of the assets proposed for donation to the Government of Sierra Leone is pointed out
in the twenty-first report of the Secretary-General on UNAMSIL (S/2004/228,
para. 59). Moreover, withdrawal of these assets could set back the rehabilitation
process of the country, particularly since there still are infrastructural and logistical
challenges faced by the Republic of Sierra Leone Armed Forces and the Sierra
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Leone Police, as described in the twenty-second report (S/2004/536, paras. 23 and
55), as well as in the twenty-third report of the Secretary-General (S/2004/724,
para. 12).

6. The inventory value of the assets proposed for donation amounts to $8.4
million, with a corresponding residual value of $3.8 million. Detailed information
and justification of the reasons for the proposed donation of assets to the host
Government is provided below:

(a) Communications equipment (304 items). The equipment proposed for
donation, owing to normal wear and tear, does not meet the requirements for
transfer to other United Nations operations or for sale to other United Nations
agencies, international organizations or non-governmental organizations. These
assets are earmarked for the Sierra Leone Police to assist them in the performance of
their duties;

(b) Data-processing and office equipment (1,166 and 40 items). The data-
processing assets proposed for donation do not meet the requirements for transfer to
other United Nations operations or for sale to other United Nations agencies,
international organizations or non-governmental organizations. The remaining life
span of these assets is less than two years;

(c) Accommodation equipment (362 items). These items are air conditioners
that are beyond their economic life span and do not meet the requirements for
transfer to other United Nations operations or for sale to other United Nations
agencies, international organizations or non-governmental organizations;

(d) Generators (56 items). These items consist of electrical generators of
various wattage outputs from 4-105 kVA. Owing to normal wear and tear and high
maintenance costs, these generators are no longer considered cost effective and do
not meet the requirements for transfer to other United Nations operations or for sale
to other United Nations agencies, international organizations or non-governmental
organizations;

(e) Prefabricated buildings (539 items). These items comprise 162 tents
erected at transit camps, 171 Kobe houses erected at the transit camps and regional
locations at Kenema and Magburaka, 21 ablution containers installed at the transit
camps and 185 accommodation containers installed at various locations. Due to
normal wear and tear, the tents are not suitable for dismantling and re-erection. The
Kobe houses cannot be dismantled and re-erected. The accommodation and ablution
containers were received from liquidating missions in 1999 and have outlived their
normal life span;

(f) Water purification equipment (6 items). These units are installed at the
transit camps to supply potable water and are recommended to be left in situ to
continue facilitating the utility of these camps for use by the Government of Sierra
Leone;

(g) Medical and other miscellaneous equipment (141 and 241 items). The
medical equipment and supply equipment proposed for donation does not meet the
requirements for transfer to other United Nations operations or for sale to other
United Nations agencies, international organizations or non-governmental
organizations owing to age and normal wear and tear;
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(h) Petrol tank and metering equipment (2 items). These items are hand tools
and petrol metering equipment that are beyond their economic life span, and due to
normal wear and tear do not meet the requirements for transfer to other United
Nations operations or for sale to other United Nations agencies, international
organizations or non-governmental organizations;

(i) Vehicular equipment (148 items). These assets comprise 95 light
vehicles, 3 medium vehicles, 5 heavy vehicles, 1 forklift and 44 workshop tools.
These items do not meet the requirements for transfer to other United Nations
operations or for sale to other United Nations agencies, international organizations
or non-governmental organizations due to their age, mileage and condition;

(j) Marine equipment (1 item). This asset is a rigged inflatable boat used as
a rescue craft. The age and condition of the boat is such that it does not meet the
requirements for transfer to other United Nations operations or for sale to other
United Nations agencies, international organizations or non-governmental
organizations;

(k) Refrigeration equipment (60 items). These items consist of 2
refrigeration containers that have been used as mortuaries and 58 small office
refrigerators. Due to their age and condition, these items do not meet the
requirements for transfer to other United Nations operations or for sale to other
United Nations agencies, international organizations or non-governmental
organizations;

(l) Office equipment (519 items). These assets include an assortment of
office equipment (25), including paper shredders, manual and electric typewriters,
electric adding machines and currency counters. Due to their age and condition,
these items do not meet the requirements for transfer to other United Nations
operations or for sale to other United Nations agencies, international organizations
or non-governmental organizations.

III. Action to be taken by the General Assembly at its
sixtieth session

7. The action to be taken by the General Assembly is to approve the donation
of assets with an inventory value of $8,406,072 and a corresponding residual
value of $3,829,178 to the Government of Sierra Leone.
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Annex
Summary of property proposed for donation to the
Government of Sierra Leone
(Thousands of United States dollars)

Total assets Proposed for donation

Category of assets Quantity
Inventory

value Quantity
Inventory

value
Residual

value

Prefabricated buildings

Ablution units 230 1 649.7 21 140.0 89.5

Accommodation units 1 335 7 658.5 356 1 731.3 1 020.8

Kitchen units 7 919.4 — — —

Rubb halls/tentage 368 2 510.8 162 990.1 534.6

Storage units 6 265.7 — — —

Subtotal 1 946 13 004.1 539 2 861.4 1 644.9

Vehicular equipment

Airfield support equipment 10 569.1 — — —

Armoured vehicles (civilian) 1 76.2 — — —

Engineering equipment 6 656.7 — — —

Heavy vehicles 88 7 005.4 5 479.6 137.1

Light vehicles 560 8 208.2 95 1 210.6 445.2

Material handling equipment 34 2 058.1 1 15.0 4.0

Medium vehicles 93 4 192.5 3 220.3 46.6

Motorcycles 7 11.8 — — —

Trailers 15 379.6 — — —

Transport tools and equipment 87 282.2 44 128.7 42.1

Vehicle attachments 49 219.2 — — —

Subtotal 950 23 659.2 148 2 054.1 675.0

Air traffic control equipment

Weather station 10 5.8 — — —

Subtotal 10 5.8 — — —

Naval (marine) equipment 2 25.4 1 12.7 3.7

Subtotal 2 25.4 1 12.7 3.7

Communications equipment

Broadcasting equipment 174 832.1 — — —

Complementary equipment 125 592.9 13 44.9 25.1

Radio equipment 5 114 6 368.1 266 657.2 289.4

Satellite equipment 545 3 397.3 1 1.0 0.3
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Total assets Proposed for donation

Category of assets Quantity
Inventory

value Quantity
Inventory

value
Residual

value

Telephone equipment 705 2 938.5 19 39.9 13.0
Tools and equipment 442 1 113.6 5 42.4 12.0

Subtotal 7 105 15 242.5 304 785.3 339.8

Office equipment
Office complementary equipment 502 270.7 25 23.5 6.8
Photocopies 20 115.5 — — —
Safes 50 33.9 15 7.5 2.9

Subtotal 572 420.2 40 31.0 9.8

Data-processing equipment
Desktop computers 1 544 1 890.1 433 475.6 151.3
Laptop computers 393 815.5 42 128.6 60.2
Monitors 1 684 519.4 384 79.2 27.5
Palmtop computers 68 39.8 4 4.5 1.5
Printers 865 638.5 301 103.1 32.8
Servers 73 950.4 — — —
Tools and equipment 1 247 2 676.3 2 7.0 1.3

Subtotal 5 874 7 530.1 1 166 798.1 274.6

Generators 425 3 928.4 56 475.9 241.3

Subtotal 425 3 928.4 56 475.9 241.3

Observation equipment
Binoculars 29 4.7 7 1.5 0.4
Night vision device 44 266.2 7 40.0 7.2

Subtotal 73 271.0 14 41.5 7.6

Petrol tank plus metering equipment
Fuel pump 22 142.5 2 3.6 1.4
Fuel tank 98 1 279.2 — — —

Subtotal 120 1 421.7 2 3.6 1.4

Water and septic tanks
Septic tanks — — — — —
Water tanks/bladders 62 124.2 — — —

Subtotal 62 124.2 — — —

Medical and dental equipment
Laboratory 27 71.9 19 60.0 39.7
Surgical theatre 186 623.8 122 309.8 188.6

Subtotal 213 695.6 141 369.8 228.3
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Total assets Proposed for donation

Category of assets Quantity
Inventory

value Quantity
Inventory

value
Residual

value

Accommodation equipment

Air conditioner 2 316 815.8 362 131.9 55.8

Household appliances 243 72.4 — — —

Kitchen equipment 141 109.3 — — —

Subtotal 2 700 997.5 362 131.9 55.8

Refrigeration equipment

Refrigerators 671 128.2 58 10.9 2.7

Refrigeration containers 9 131.4 2 11.0 11.0

Subtotal 680 259.6 60 21.9 13.7

Miscellaneous equipment

Audio-visual equipment 505 290.5 194 40.4 14.4

Bridges 12 533.5 16 691.4 290.4

Construction equipment 7 14.8 — — —

Electrical equipment 231 464.6 — — —

Furniture 1 1.9 — — —

Lighting equipment 10 84.8 — — —

Miscellaneous equipment 6 20.2 — — —

Photographic equipment 147 108.2 2 1.0 0.3

Pumping equipment 130 262.0 1 1.6 0.9

Sea containers 841 1 210.9 — — —

Security equipment 62 213.2 3 4.5 1.7

Sewage equipment 8 3.8 — — —

Surveying equipment 1 2.5 — — —

Tools, general purpose 197 356.0 20 34.6 10.2

Warehouse equipment 29 53.4 5 2.8 0.9

Subtotal 2 187 3 620.2 241 776.2 318.7

Field defence equipment

Observation towers — — — — —

Subtotal — — — — —

Water purification equipment 79 684.5 6 42.8 14.5

Subtotal 79 684.5 6 42.8 14.5

Mine-clearing equipment — — — — —

Total 22 998 71 889.9 3 080 8 406.1 3 829.2


